Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



Innovativity To Productivity

PRODUCTIVE TECHNOLOGIES COMPANY LIMITED

普達特科技有限公司*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 650)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the special general meeting (the "Meeting") of Productive Technologies Company Limited (the "Company") will be held at the conference room, 31/F., Tower Two, Times Square, 1 Matheson Street, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong on Wednesday, 1 November 2023 at 3:00 p.m. or any adjournment or postponement thereof to consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without amendments, the following resolution as a special resolution:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

1. As special business to consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without modifications, the following resolution as a special resolution:

"THAT:

- (a) subject to the obtaining of all necessary governmental and regulatory consents, the change of the domicile of the Company (the "Change of Domicile") from Bermuda to the Cayman Islands by way of discontinuance as an exempted company under the laws of Bermuda and continuation as an exempted company under the laws of the Cayman Islands be and is hereby approved;
- (b) conditional and effective upon the continuation of the Company in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company under the laws of the Cayman Islands, the memorandum of association (the "New Memorandum of Association"), a copy of which has been produced to the Meeting marked "A" for the purpose of identification, be and is hereby adopted in substitution for and to the exclusion of the existing memorandum of association of the Company;

^{*} For identification purpose only

- (c) conditional and effective upon the continuation of the Company in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company under the laws of the Cayman Islands, the articles of association (the "New Articles") of the Company, a copy of which has been produced to the Meeting marked "B" for the purpose of identification, be and is hereby adopted in substitution for and to the exclusion of the existing bye-laws of the Company; and
- (d) the Board be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and execute all such documents on behalf of the Company, including under seal where applicable, as it may consider necessary or expedient to give effect to or in connection with the implementation of the Change of Domicile and to make relevant registrations and filings in accordance with the requirements of the applicable laws in Bermuda, the Cayman Islands and Hong Kong."

By order of the Board

Productive Technologies Company Limited

LIU Erzhuang

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 11 October 2023

Notes:

- 1. A shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company.
- 2. In order to be valid, the instrument appointing a proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or other authority, must be deposited at the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the said meeting (i.e. before 3:00 p.m. on Monday, 30 October 2023) or adjourned or postponed meeting.
- 3. To ascertain the shareholders' entitlement to attend and vote at the SGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 27 October 2023 to Wednesday, 1 November 2023 (both dates inclusive) during which period no share transfers can be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the SGM, all share transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at Shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 26 October 2023.
- 4. The translation into Chinese language of this notice is for reference only. In case of any inconsistency, the English version shall prevail. Unless otherwise specified, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings ascribed to them in the Company's circular dated 11 October 2023.
- 5. As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Dr. Liu Erzhuang (Chairman), Mr. Tan Jue and Mr. Liu Zhihai; the non-executive Director is Mr. Cao Xiaohui; and the independent non-executive Directors are Ms. Ge Aiji, Mr. Chau Shing Yim David and Mr. Wang Guoping.